
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner South Community Committee 
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in The Hall at Tiger 11, Hillside, 
Beeston Rd, Leeds LS11 8ND  
Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside; 
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 89954 
   
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens 
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place 
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5th 
September 2018 as a correct record. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  INNER SOUTH POLICING UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader 
introducing a verbal update from West Yorkshire 
Police regarding policing in the local area. 
 
 

7 - 8 

9   
 

  CHANGES TO THE YOUTH SERVICE 
 
To consider the report of the Head of 
Commissioning, Children and Families, presenting 
the findings of the Youth Work review and the 
recommended option for future commissioning 
arrangements. 
 
 

9 - 18 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
DELEGATED BUDGET 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader setting 
out the delegated budget position for the 
Community Committee and inviting Members to 
consider the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 

19 - 
34 

11   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader providing 
a summary of work which the Communities Team 
are engaged in that is not covered elsewhere on 
this agenda. 
 

35 - 
54 

12   
 

  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
To receive updates or comments from Members of 
the Committee regarding matters that have not 
been considered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 

13   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 6 March 2019 4:30pm at the Civic 
Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
 

 

   MAP OF MEETING VENUE 
 
 

55 - 
56 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors G Almas, E Nash, A Scopes, 
P Truswell and P Wray

(At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair noted that the meeting was 
inquorate (Council Procedure Rule 28.3 refers) and Members were advised 
that no formal decisions could be made until the meeting became quorate.)

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals.

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

16 Late Items 

There were no formal late items, however there was some supplementary 
information in relation to Item 9 – Inner South Community Committee 
Delegated Budget. This was circulated to all Members at the meeting (minute 
23 refers)

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

18 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blake, M Iqbal and K 
Groves.

19 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.

No matters were raised on this occasion.

20 Minutes 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

21 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

Minute No. 13, 13th June 2018: ‘Open Foru
[...]
f the Talking Points, were not 
accessible to residents of Beeston & Holbeck Ward through public 
transport and therefore required reconsideration. The Chair agreed to 
provide a list of more suitable venues.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018

 Members requested further detail on how the project had progressed in 
Armley, the first location to undergo service transformation. 

 Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Committee received further 
information on how, alongside the new ‘strength based’ approach, key 
support was still being provided to ensure that key needs were still 
being met, via the crisis team for example.

 In terms of the ‘Better Conversations’ approach, Members also 
received further detail on the relationship between the focus areas of 
‘Connecting People’, ‘Crisis Intervention’ and ‘Long Term Care 
Planning’.

 Representatives explained that more people, who previously may have 
not met the criteria for support, had been reached because of the wider 
variety of support available. 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report, the PowerPoint presentation and the 

short film, together with the comments made by Members during the 
discussion, be noted.

b) That the intention for a summary of discussions with each Community 
Committee to be provided to the forthcoming Community Committee 
Chairs Forum, be noted.

23 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee.

The report set out in detail the following:

- Details of the Wellbeing Budget position
- An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget
- Details of revenue projects agreed to date 
- Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date
- Details of Capital Budget agreed to date
- Details of project proposals for consideration and approval
- Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision

As part of the introduction to the report, the Committee was invited to note a 
correction to paragraph 10, specifically that £159,442.19 had been allocated 
from the 2018/19 Wellbeing Revenue Budget, which left an overall balance of 
£60,655.20.  

Members also received some supplementary information at the meeting, 
which outlined the small grants balance for 2018/19.

The following were in attendance:

-  Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and Communities
-  Lyn Bambury, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested from 

Wellbeing Budget

Decision

Car Parking 
Spaces for 
Allotment Users

Beeston & Holbeck £2945.00 (Capital) Approved

Hanging 
Baskets/Barrier 
Troughs

Beeston & 
Holbeck, (£500), 
Hunslet & 
Riverside, (£500)

£1000.00 
(Revenue)

Approved

Middleton Rangers 
ARLFC

Middleton Park £9459.20 
(Revenue) 

Approved

2 x Speed Indicator 
devices

Beeston & Holbeck £6220.00 (Capital) Approved

Cottingley play 
area

Beeston & Holbeck £16,000.00 
(Capital) £4,000.00
(Revenue)

Approved

Child Sexual 
Exploitation Project

Beeston & 
Holbeck, (£3,334) 
Hunslet & 
Riverside, 
(£3,333), Middleton
Park (£3,333)

£10,000.00 
(Revenue)

Approved

LGBT+ Sport 
Fringe Festival

Beeston & Holbeck 
(£666.00), Hunslet 
& Riverside 
(£666.00), 
Middleton
Park (£667.00)

£2000.00 
(Revenue)

Approved

Additional Inner 
South 
Environmental 
Budget

Middleton Park £1,000.00 
(Revenue)

Approved

In relation to the above applications, Members discussed a number of 
matters:

 Concerns regarding financial contingency for the Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) Project by St Lukes Cares. Representatives from 
the Shine Project (St Lukes Cares) were in attendance and assured 
Members that income is acquired from a number of sources, including 
their nail bar and charity shops, and that the project’s longevity is not 
reliant on Wellbeing funding. When considering this application, 
Members discussed the issue of CSE in the Inner South area, and 
highlighted the need for robust data to be gathered on this issue. 
Councillor Scopes, Children’s Services Committee ‘Champion’ and 
member of the Corporate Parenting Board, undertook to liaise further 
with the organisation on this issue. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018

 Members enquired as to whether the Middleton Rangers ARLFC had 
secured use of the field in relation to their wellbeing application, to 
which a representative present at the meeting confirmed.

RESOLVED –

a) That the contents of the report be noted
b) That the revenue projects previously agreed and listed within Table 1 

of the report be noted
c) That the activities fund projects previously agreed and listed within 

Table 2 of the report be noted
d) That the capital budgets previously already agreed and listed within 

Table 3 of the report be noted
e) That the Wellbeing applications as set out in the report, be determined 

as set out in the table above
f) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification be noted
g) That the small grants position, as detailed within the supplementary 

information tabled at the meeting, be noted

24 Inner South Community Committee Update Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of 
the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities 
identified by the Inner South Community Committee. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Facebook engagement update
- Key Data from Partnership Work between Touchstone MAP+ and 

Leeds Council Private Rental Team in Holbeck

The Localities Programme Manager, Martin Hackett, introduced the report. 
Members discussed a number of matters, including:

 The need for sufficient space for play in the Inner Sout
[...]
discussed the provision and quality of bin yards in the 
area. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, and Members comments, be 
noted.

25 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting 

There was some discussion between Members around the venue for the next 
meeting. Members were assured that the venue would be confirmed as soon 
as possible.

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next formal Committee 
meeting as being Wednesday 28th November 2018 at 2.00pm. Venue of 
meeting to be confirmed.

26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Further to Minute No 20 above, now that the meeting was quorate, the 
Committee revisited the minutes from the previous meeting, and 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: The Area Leader  

Report to: Inner South Community Committee – Beeston and Holbeck, Hunslet and 

Riverside, Middleton Park 

Report author: Lyn Bambury, 07891 276639 
 
Date: 28 November 2018     To note  

West Yorkshire Police Inner South Update  

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner South Community Committee with a verbal update on 

policing activities in the Inner South Community Committee Area. 

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee. 

3. The report outlines: West Yorkshire Police statistics, initiatives, community safety, 

information relating to the local policing structure and any other relevant information for 

the Inner South area.  

4. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and residents after the 

presentation. 

Recommendation  
 
5. The Inner West Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the verbal report 

that will be provided by West Yorkshire Police. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Head of Commissioning, Children and Families 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee 

Report author: Kate Sibson, Commissioning Manager 0113 3788925 
 
Date: 28th November 2018   To note  

Youth Work Review  

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report presents the findings of the Youth Work review and the recommended option for 

future commissioning arrangements.  

 

2. The Community Committee is asked to comment on the contents of the report and the 

recommended future commissioning arrangements.  

Main issues 
 
3. Youth work supports the personal and social development of young people, raising their 

aspirations, building resilience and enabling them to make informed decisions. Positive impacts 

of good quality youth service include reducing teenage conception, preventing risky behaviours 

such as substance misuse and, minimising involvement in crime and anti-social behaviour. 

Central to this is a voluntary relationship with young people.  

 

4. In Leeds, youth work is delivered as a preventative and early intervention service for children 

and young people. It plays in important role in delivering the outcomes of the Leeds Children 

and Young People’s Plan and is a key component of achieving our ambition of being a Child 

Friendly City. 

5. The table overleaf outlines the current services that are in scope for this review. The Youth 

Activities Fund budget is not in scope of the review and will continue to be fully devolved to 

Community Committees.  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



Current Service Delivery 

Service Description Budget 

Geographically 
Targeted Youth 
Service 

Delivered in all wards with budgets set on a population / 
deprivation split of 40 / 60.  
LCC Youth Service delivers exclusively in all wards apart from 
three in the West North West where it is either fully or partly 
contracted out to three third sector providers.  
Targeted at age 11-17 with a mix of centre based group work, 
mobile provision and outreach.  
A small number of groups are delivered for a younger age range.  

£
[...]
nrolled, to complete the course or go 

on to further education, employment or training within 12 weeks of completing the 

course. The total intake for the scheme will be 40 learners and the aim is to reduce the 

total number of NEETS (not in education, employment or training) in Inner South. 

 

Page 28



Members will be provided with an interim update by representatives from the Hunslet 

Club at the meeting. 

Conclusion 
 

35. The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Delegated 

Budget Position. 

Recommendations 
 

36. Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to: 

a) note the contents of the report; 

b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1; 

c) note the Youth Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2; 

d) note the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3; 

e) note the Small Grants projects already agreed as listed in Table 4; 

f) note the CIL Neighbourhood Fund Balance as listed in Table 5; 

g) consider the Wellbeing application(s) set out, (paragraphs 29-32); 

h) note the project(s) approved via Delegated Decision in (paragraph 33). 

i) note the project update (paragraph 34) 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Infrastructure Levy:

A Guide for Parish and Town Councils 
and Community Committees

Page 31



How can the Levy be spent?

02

99 Leeds City Council’s Executive Board made a 
number of key decisions around spending future CIL 
income in February 2015, directing it into two main 
funding streams: a Strategic Fund (70 - 80%) and a 
Neighbourhood Fund (15-25%), whilst retaining up 
to 5% for administration costs.

#A  The Strategic Fund

99 The decision on how and where the funds are 
spent is made as part of the City Council’s budget 
setting process in accordance with the Regulation 
123 list. Local authorities must spend the levy on 
infrastructure needed to support the development of 
their administrative
[...]
om/images/facebook-logo-png&psig=AFQjCNFlCKtHXjxSzDEwmcBNt0PLF2RX9A&ust=1504692521101870


1st Place – Cottingley Play Area Video 

1575 people had this post delivered to them and it had 1482 video views and 1091 post 

clicks. There were also 39 post likes, alongside 94 comments and 6 shares. 

   

 

 

  
Special 

mention!!!! 

Top  

  post!! 

Page 52



2nd Place – Cottingley Play Area Photos 

1231 people had this post delivered, with 287 post clicks. There was also 39 post likes and 

21 shares. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd most 

popular 

post 

Page 53



3rd Place – Beeston Hill Residents’ Meeting 

1103 people had this post delivered to them, with 39 post clicks. A further 3 people shared 

the post and there were 8 post likes and 2 comments. 

  

  

3rd most 

popular 

post 

Page 54



 The Hall at Tiger 11, Hillside, Beeston Rd, Leeds LS11 8ND 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Inner South Policing Update
	9 Changes to the Youth Service
	10 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget
	Budget Report Appendix 1CIL Guide

	11 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Update Report Appendix 1
	Update Report Appendix 2

	 Map of meeting venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, 
A Scopes, P Truswell and P Wray 

 
 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, there was some supplementary 
information in relation to the following two items: 
 
Item 9 – Changes to the Youth Service (Minute 35 refers) 
Item 10 – Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report 
(Minute 34 refers) 
 

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

31 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blake and Almass. 
 

32 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th 
September 2018 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

33 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised during the Open Forum. 
 

34 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which presented the delegated budget 
position for the Community Committee and invited Members to consider the 
wellbeing applications that had been submitted. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

 

 
A CIL Guide for Parish and Town Councils and Community Committees was 
appended to the report. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
-  Martin Dean, Area Leader, Communities and Environment 
-  Lyn Bambury, Localities Officer, Communities and Environment 
 
In regards to the CIL Neighbourhood Fund Balance, the Chair requested that 
a private meeting be held with all Members to set out a way forward for 
distribution of funds delegated to the Committee, and to discuss the Council’s 
approach to use of centralised CIL funds, which Members heard had mostly 
been used to relieve school pressures. 
 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Decision 

Cross Flatts 
Lantern Festival 
(Friday 14th 
December) 

Hunslet & 
Riverside (£750), 
Beeston & 
Holbeck (£750) 

£1500 (Revenue) Approved 

Metal Fence and 
Gates for 
Springfield Place 

Hunslet & 
Riverside   

£6434.44 
(Capital) 

Approved 

Leeds Little Free 
Library 

Middleton Park   £1,000.00 
(Capital) 

Approved, subject 
to safety checks 
of premises to be 
carried out by the 
Localities team 

3 x Speed 
Indicator devices 
(SIDs)             

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£6220.00 
(Capital), £3110 
(Revenue). 

Approved 

Illumination of the 
‘Welcome to 
Hunslet Carr’ 
Sign and future 
WWI Centenary 
Stone 

Hunslet & 
Riverside 

£2,100.00 
(Capital) 

Approved 

 
In relation to the above applications, Members discussed a number of 
matters: 
 

 Concerns around safeguarding for the Leeds Little Free Libraries 
across the city, as Members heard that residential properties were 
used to host the activities. The Chair also suggested that Leeds Little 
Free Libraries consult with Members regarding the locations of 
libraries, as to not replicate programme already taking place in some 
areas. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

 

 Councillor Nash updated the Board on the current position regarding 
the funding allocations for the Metal Fence and Gates for Springfield 
Place. Councillor Nash informed the Board that at the most recent 
Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) meeting, it was agreed that the HAP 
would reduce their funding to £1000, and £6434.44 of the Hunslet and 
Riverside capital funds would be used, as opposed to the figures 
quoted within the report and in the supplementary information. 

 
In relation to the wellbeing funding provided to South Leeds Life, the Chair 
requested to a representative present that the Community Committee receive 
free advertising for future meetings. The representative present agreed to this 
proposal. 
 
A representative from the Hunslet Club was not present to provide an interim 
update, however Members were assured by Councillor Groves that the 
Committee would receive an update at a later date, particularly regarding their 
targeted work. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

b) That the revenue projects already agreed as listed be noted; 

c) That the Youth Activities fund projects already agreed as listed be 

noted; 

d) That the capital budgets already agreed as listed be noted; 

e) That the Small Grants projects already agreed as listed be noted; 

f) That the CIL Neighbourhood Fund Balance as listed be noted and a 

private meeting to discuss matters raised be arranged; 

g) That the Wellbeing applications set out above be approved; 

h) That the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted; 

i) That an update from the Hunslet Club be provided to the Committee at 

a future meeting. 

35 Inner South Policing Update  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report introducing a verbal update from West 
Yorkshire Police regarding policing activities in the local area. 
 
Inspector Ian O’Brien, West Yorkshire Police, was in attendance and 
highlighted the following areas to Members: 
 

 The general increase in crime across Leeds, however more significant 
rises in the east and west of the city, with South Leeds figures 
remaining relatively static in comparison. 

 The high percentage of assaults that were categorised as domestic 
violence across the Inner South. Members heard of new initiatives in 
place to support families of victims, particularly children.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

 

 Increasing prevalence of knife crime in Beeston and Holbeck, however 
Members were informed that funding had been allocated to address 
the issue. 

 The success of the Trojan Bus scheme, run in partnership with First 
Bus, to tackle anti-social behaviour. 

 A new cohort of Police Cadets had begun training, which had been 
facilitated by the Neighbourhood Policing Team.  

 Street cleansing for the Managed Approach and rough sleepers in the 
city. Members heard that the current street cleansing initiative focused 
largely on the City Centre, and less so in the Inner South area. 

 The positive impact of community intelligence in relation to arrests. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The overlap between drug use and the Managed Approach. Inspector 
O’Brien informed Members that although there is a correlation, the link 
is not significant due to a number of factors. However, Inspector 
O’Brien recognised that further work needed to be progressed in 
relation to non-injectable substances. 

 Members questioned the succession plan for Inspector O’Brien’s 
retirement in the near future, and were informed that he would have a 
role in the recruitment process to ensure that the most suitable 
candidate was selected. 

 Members suggested that promotion of the positive work facilitated was 
needed to inform local residents. 

 Members queried the approach taken to tackle the prevalence of open 
Class-C drug deals and usage, and were informed that community 
intelligence was particularly helpful. 

 
RESOLVED – That verbal update provided at the meeting, together with 
Members’ comments, be noted. 
 

36 Changes to the Youth Service  
 

The Head of Commissioning, Children and Families, submitted a report 
presenting the findings of the Youth Work review and the recommended 
option for future commissioning arrangements. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Outline youth work budget for Leeds 
- Youth work budget for Inner South 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Chris Dickinson, Head of Commissioning and Market Management, 
Children and Families, Leeds City Council 

- Jean Ellison, Youth Service Lead, Children and Families, Leeds City 
Council 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

 

Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The Chair proposed that, due to the overlap in provision across ward 
boundaries, an additional workshop be arranged with all Committee 
Members and the relevant officers to discuss in more detail the 
proposed changes to the Youth Service in the Inner South. 

 Members expressed some concerns with the model regarding the 
targeting of groups who were at risk of being NEET. Members felt that 
putting earlier intervention in place, to work with young people at the 
beginning of secondary school, would be more beneficial than in Year 
11. There was also concern raised around the lesser focus on those 
who attend Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) following exclusions. 

 Members requested more information around the amount of children 
who were regularly engaging, and were assured by officers that this 
information would be provided for individual wards at the additional 
workshop. 

 Members requested more information about the plans to introduce Co-
ordinator roles to act as a link between the third sector and internal 
provision, and were informed that this role would be facilitated through 
third sector partnerships. Members were keen to promote the services 
available in their wards, and requested that they be provided with the 
current programme of services for the Inner South. 

 
Although not a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Groves informed the 
Committee during discussions that she was a business partner of ‘Positive 
Futures’, a local social inclusion programme, but did not receive any funds in 
return from the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the additional workshop for all Members be arranged. 
b) That the programme of youth services activities be circulated to all 

Members. 
c) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
37 Inner South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of the work 
undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities identified by the 
Inner South Community Committee. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Christmas bin collections 
- Facebook engagement update 

 
The Localities Officer introduced the report. It was highlighted that the CCTV 
costs noted in the report were inaccurate. Members heard that Leedswatch 
had miscalculated the cost by £9k, and had previously agreed to increase 
their contribution from £5k to £8k. Members also heard that a request had 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

 

been submitted to Local Centres Programme to increase their contribution 
from £14k to £17k, and in the meantime, Leedswatch had begun planning for 
the scheme on the assumption that the remaining £3k will be secured. 
 
Members were informed that a briefing would be provided regarding the 
implications of South Leeds being removed from the Clean Air Zone. There 
was also some discussion between Members around the provision and quality 
of bin yards in the local area.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, and Members comments, be 
noted. 
 

38 Any Other Business  
 

The Chair provided an opportunity for Members of the Committee to raise any 
issues that had not been considered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Following consultation between ward colleagues, Councillor Kim Groves 
requested that the Committee agree to change the appointments to outside 
bodies to the following: 
 

- Councillor Kim Groves to be appointed to Belle Isle Winter Aid 
(previously Councillor Judith Blake) 

- Councillor Judith Blake to be appointed to Middleton Elderly Aid 
(previously Councillor Kim Groves) 

 
Additionally, Councillor Kim Groves raised concerns about the relocation of 
the Communities Team to East Leeds. Members felt that the relocation 
introduced barriers to Members and local residents access to the relevant 
officers, as they were no longer situated within the Inner South area. 
Members also commented on the lack of consultation prior to agreement of 
the relocation. 
 
The Area Leader provided some context to the relocation. Previously staff in 
the Communities Team with Community Committee and Priority 
Neighbourhood responsibilities were located across 3 offices in Horsforth, 
Beeston and Chapeltown. This had been consolidated to Chapeltown and 
Beeston. However, a view was taken that it would be beneficial for staff with 
similar responsibilities to have their main location together, while utilising the 
Council wide ‘Changing the Workplace’ policy to work where they are 
required. This means the officers for inner South are based regularly at 
Dewsbury Road, Recreation View, and the St Georges Centre and at other 
locations in the Inner South as required.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That two appointments agreed at the Inner South Community 
Committee meeting on 13th June 2018 be amended to the following 
and will run for the remainder of the municipal year:  
Councillor Judith Blake - Middleton Elderly Aid 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 

 

Councillor Kim Groves - Belle Isle Winter Aid 
b) That the chair discusses the office arrangements further with officers 

and the Executive Member for Communities on behalf of the 
Committee, expressing their concerns about the recent relocation of 
relevant officers from Dewsbury Road Community Hub to the Reginald 
Centre. 

 
Councillor K Groves left the meeting at 4:05pm during discussion of this item. 

39 Date, time and venue of next meeting  
 

There was some discussion around the start time for the next meeting of the 
Committee, which had been agreed as part of the 2018/19 Community 
Committee schedule at the meeting held on Wednesday 7th February 2018. 
To ensure that working members of the public could access the meeting at 
the Civic Hall, Members of the Hunslet and Riverside ward suggested that the 
meeting should be changed to begin at 5:30pm. 
 
RESOLVED – That the timing of the next meeting be amended to the 
following:  
 
Wednesday 6th March 2019 at 5:30pm, Committee Rooms 6&7 Civic Hall 
 


